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The following public questions for the EDC Board and the responses can also be found 
on the Corporation’s website at www.ebbsfleetdc.org.uk    
 

 
Question 1 
Can an update on London Resort be given in Part 1? 
 
Response 
The Chief Executive’s Part I report includes regular updates on the LRCH and will continue to do 
so. 
 
Question 2 
We note that A2BE MOD-2 is to remove the Main Works Compound from Bean Triangle. Would 
EDC now reconsider the proposal to replace the 11 demolished Bean homes on that land? 
 
Response 
As we have said in response to previous questions, this is a matter for the acquiring authority, 
Highways England. 
 
Question 3   
The AGM presentation was to Bean (not Beans) Residents Association. There was a request from 
Spirits Rest Horse Rescue Sanctuary for consideration of assistance. This facility is subject to a 
CPO for an extra slip road at Bean Junction. If it relocates to west Dartford, is it still eligible? 
 
Response 
Any assistance to parties being compulsorily acquired is a matter for the acquiring authority, in this 
case, Highways England. 
 
At the meeting with the Residents Association, we were separately asked about qualification for 
the Community Investment Fund – details of which can be found on our website at: 
https://ebbsfleetdc.org.uk/ebbsfleet-development-corproations-community-investment-fund/ 
 
Question 4 
Will the “£12.2 million tunnel linking bus route between Ebbsfleet Garden City and Bluewater” 
make provision for an extra B255 n/b lane into Bluewater? 
 
Response 
The Tunnel proposed for Fastrack between the Whitecliff development and Bluewater links directly 
to the Fastrack Spine Road in Whitecliff and in Bluewater connects to the existing Bluewater road 
network. Apart from measures to assist pedestrians and cyclists no other new road infrastructure 
is planned.  
 
Question 5 
There is a current application to ‘move’ the Doctor’s Surgery from Castle Hill to Alkerden. How can 
it be acceptable to change the Master Plan, so 6,250 homes are served by only one health facility 
located in an area where building has not started?  This puts additional pressure on Bean & 
Swanscombe. 
 
Response 
The Section 106 requirements for Whitecliffe (Eastern Quarry) requires the developer to provide a 
facility for up to 8 GPs subject to need. In the first instance the developer is required to make a site 
available, and to market the opportunity for a facility for up to 4 GP’s in the Castle Hill area. There 
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has been no interest registered for a GP practice to locate in Castle Hill. The current application 
therefore proposes to focus health provision for Whitecliffe in Alkerden Village Centre in a space 
suitable for up to 8 GPs, again subject to proven need and demand. 
 
EDC have been working collaboratively with Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley Clinical 
Commissioning Group (DGS CCG), and local stakeholders, including the local GP federation, to 
define, agree, and deliver a vision for primary health care delivery across Ebbsfleet Garden City. 
Our joint ambition is to deliver a national exemplar health and wellbeing hub, which reflects 
currents trends in primary care delivery, the NHSE national move toward prevention, and DGS 
CCG’s new model of local primary care delivery, which in turn reflects the emerging Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan approach proposed for Kent and Medway. This new model proposes a 
series of health and well-being hubs, each serving a population of 40-50k people, across the 
Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley area. EDC and DGS CCG are working to identify an optimal 
location in Ebbsfleet Garden City to locate a hub and to deliver it in line with identified need. 
  
EDC and DGS CCG will continue to ensure adequate provision for primary health care is available 
to new residents of Ebbsfleet Garden City as they arrive. The requirements for health provision as 
agreed in the s106 agreements for Whitecliffe (Eastern Quarry) remain in place until a 
comprehensive strategy for delivery is agreed. 
 
Question 6 
Can you explain the following comments in Annex A: - 
• “New MoU being agreed with MHCLG ICT; implementation of Procurement Portal”? 
• “Forecast shows overprogramming of original budget funded by additional planning fee income 

if achieved”?  
 
Response 
A large proportion of the EDC’s information and communications technology (ICT) is provided by 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). A Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU) exists between the two organisations which identifies what ICT services are 
provided to the EDC and the associated costs. MHCLG have recently refreshed their ICT and now 
utilise new software and hardware. As a result, the MoU is being updated to reflect the new ICT 
that the EDC is utilising. In addition, the EDC is seeking to procure a procurement portal (software) 
and implement it during this financial year. The cost implications of these two events (new MoU 
and portal implementation) are reflected in the year end forecast outturn figure. 
 
The year-end forecast outturn position for revenue funding is currently greater than the original 
budget. This over programming is typical of large scale infrastructure investment programmes and 
at a mid-point in the financial year is to be expected. This over programming can be scaled back if 
funding does not become available (for any reason) or will be funded via the additional planning 
fee income that is currently being forecasted.  
 
 


